

No. 16-9493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCIO ROSALES-MIRELES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT A. PARKER
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provision and rules involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy	4
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A forfeited Guidelines calculation error does not warrant correction under the fourth prong of the plain-error standard as a matter of course	12
A. Rule 52(b) grants courts limited authority to correct unpreserved errors in exceptional circumstances	13
B. A presumption that Guidelines calculation errors satisfy the fourth plain-error prong “in the ordinary case” has no basis in Rule 52(b)	18
1. A forfeited Guidelines error warrants reversal only in exceptional cases based on a case-specific and fact-intensive review.....	18
2. A presumption that Guidelines errors warrant reversal under the fourth plain-error prong is inconsistent with the plain-error standard.....	22
3. Petitioner’s arguments to the contrary are unsound.....	27
C. Although the court of appeals’ opinion inaccurately describes the fourth prong of the plain-error standard, its judgment reflects an appropriate exercise of discretion	33
1. The fourth plain-error prong is not limited to errors that “shock the conscience”	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The court of appeals properly declined to correct the Guidelines calculation error in this case	36
Conclusion	40
Appendix — Statutory provision and rules	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	28
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	2, 20
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	11, 36
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926)	19
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	2
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	34
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	2, 20
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	31
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	19, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	16, 17, 29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	15, 17, 23
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	3, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	31
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	14
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	2, 21, 30, 31
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	34
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	31
<i>United States v. Alegria-Alvarez</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 271 (5th Cir. 2012).....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Andino-Ortega</i> , 608 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	3, 11, 12, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 206 (5th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	31
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 298 F.3d 523 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1061, 537 U.S. 1064 (2002), and 538 U.S. 953 (2003)	25
<i>United States v. Corso</i> , 549 F.3d 921 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 915 (2009)	24
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	15, 16, 17, 29, 39
<i>United States v. Dias</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 292 (5th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	10, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 326 F.3d 593 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 907 (2003)	25
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 33
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	11, 14, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 690 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 823 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Marroquin</i> , 874 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 821 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Velasquez</i> , 847 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 265 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Rojas-Ibarra</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 269 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 937 (2009)	25
<i>United States v. Santacruz-Hernandez</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 456 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United States v. Sarabia-Martinez</i> , 779 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Solano-Hernandez</i> , 847 F.3d 170 (5th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-9187 (filed May 1, 2017).....	34
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	15, 17, 18, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Westover</i> , 435 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1169 (2006)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	17, 18
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	13, 28

Constitution, statutes, guidelines, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	34
Grand Jury Clause	30
Amend. VI	30
Amend. XIV	34

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, § 213(a), 98 Stat. 2012 (18 U.S.C. 3742(f)(1))	31
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	2, 4, 36
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2).....	2, 4, 36
18 U.S.C. 3552	2
18 U.S.C. 3552(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	2, 20, 37, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)-(3)	20, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)-(7)	20, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. 3661	33
18 U.S.C. 3742(f)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. 3742(g)	32
18 U.S.C. 3771(a) (2012 & Supp. IV 2016).....	32
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.45 (West 1994).....	6, 38
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1, Pt. 1, intro. comment. 1, § 4(h)	27
Ch. 2 (2015):	
§ 2L1.2	6
§ 2L1.2(a)	5
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii)	5
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.1(B)(iii)).....	5
Ch. 4:	
§ 4A1.3	7, 21, 37
§ 4A1.3(a)(1)	6
§ 4A1.3(a)(2)(E).....	38
Ch. 5, Pt. K.....	21

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11.....	30
Rule 32.....	3, 4, 3a
Rule 32(c).....	2, 3a
Rule 32(d).....	2, 4a
Rule 32(e)(2).....	3, 6a
Rule 32(f)(1).....	3, 6a
Rule 32(g).....	3, 7a
Rule 32(i)(1)(C).....	3, 8a
Rule 32(i)(1)(D).....	3, 8a
Rule 32(i)(3)(B).....	3, 22, 8a
Rule 32(i)(4).....	21, 9a
Rule 32(i)(4)(B).....	32, 9a
Rule 43(a)(3).....	22, 32
